CLACKAMAS

T COUNTY Boarp ofF County COMMISSIONERS

PusrLic SERV[CES BUILDING
AGENDA 2051 KAEN RoAD | ORecon City, OR 97045

Thursday, June 19, 2014 - 6:00 PM
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Beginning Board Order No. 2014-56

. CALL TO ORDER
E Roll Call ,
E Pledge of Allegiance

. HOUSING AUTHORITY CONSENT AGENDA

1. Resolution No. 1905, Approving the Housing Authority Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Budgets

L 2. In the Matter of Writing off Uncollectible Accounts for the Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year

2014

ll. PRESENTATION (Following are items of interest to the citizens of the County)

1. State of the County Presentation (Gary Schmidt, Public and Government Affairs) - 30 minutes

lil. CITIZEN COMMUNICATION (The Chair of the Board will call for statements from citizens
regarding issues relating to County government. It is the intention that this portion of the agenda shall
be limited to items of County business which are properly the object of Board consideration and may
not be of a personal nature. Persons wishing to speak shall be aflowed to do so after registering on
the blue card provided on the table outside of the hearing room prior fo the beginning of the meeting.
Testimony is limited to three (3) minutes. Comments shall be respectful and courtecus to all.)

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS (The following iterns will be individually presented t;y County staff or other
appropriate individuals. Citizens who want to cornment on a discussion item may do so when called
on by the Chair.)

~NQ DISCUSSION ITEMS SCHEDULED

V. CONSENT AGENDA (The following lferns are considered fo be routine, and therefore will not be
allotted individual discussion time on the agenda. Many of these items have been discussed by the
Board in Study Session. The ifems on the Consent Agenda will be approved in one mofion unless a

" Board member requests, before the vote on the motion, to have an item considered af its regular place

on the agenda.)

A. Health, Housing & Human Services

1.  Approval for renewal of Revenue intergovernmental Agreement with Clackamas
County Community Corrections, to provide Behavioral Health Services to Community
Corrections Consumers — Heaith Centers

2. Approval of Amendment No. 3 to Professional, Technical, and Consuliant Service
Contract with Resource Connections of Oregon to provide Fiscal Intermediary Services
for Persons with Developmental Disabilities - social Services

p. 503.655.8581 | r. 503.742.5919 | www.CLACKAMAs.us



Business Meeting Agenda — June 19, 2014

t@ 3. Approval of an Agency Service Agreement with Albertina Kerr Centers for Sub-Acute
‘ - Psychiatric Services - Behavioral Health

'7 4. Approval of a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with CODA, Inc. for the Housing
Assistance Program - Behavioral Health

C% 5.  Approval of an Agency Service Agreement with Lori Olson, PMHNP for Outpatient
Mental Health Services - - Behavioral Heaith

B. Department of Transportation & Development

C? 1. Approval of a Contract with D & T Excavation, Inc. for the Barlow Road, Zimmerman
Road Intersection Improvement Project - Purchasing

C. Elected Officials

j D 1. Approval of Previous Business Meeting Minutes — acc

g { 2. Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Damascus to Provided
‘ Judicial Services through the Clackamas County Justice Court — Justice Court

VI. BEVELOPMENT AGENCY

i <73 1. Approval of Landlord Estoppel Certificate, Consent to Change in Ownership, and
[L« Waiver and Consent Forms for Oregon Iron Works, Inc.

VIL. WATER ENVIRONMENT SERVICES

] 72 1.  Approval of an Agreement between Clackamas County Service District No. 1 and JRT

- Mechanical, Inc for the Kellogg Creek WPCP Blower Building HVAC Improvement
Project

) g,,% 2. Board Order No. Approving the Transfer of Appropriations within Clackamas
County Service District No. 1 2013-2014 Fiscal Year Budget

) i~ 3. Board Order No. Approving the Transfer of Appropriations for the Tri-City
Service District 2013-2014 Fiscal Year Budget

VIIl. COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR UPDATE

IX. COMMISSIONERS COMMUNICATION

NOTE: Regularly scheduled Business Meetings are felevised and broadcast on the Clackamas County
Government Channel. These programs are also accessible through the County’s Internet site. DVD
copies of regularly scheduled BCC Thursday Business Meetings are available for checkout at the
Clackamas County Library in Oak Grove by the following Saturday. You may also order copies from any
fibrary in Clackamas County or the Clackamas County Government Channel,
www.clackamas.us/bee/business, hinil




i
I
H

Health, Housing
& Human Services .

Cindy Becker
Director

June 19, 2014

Housing Authority Board of Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Resolution 1905 Approving the Housing Authority's FY 2014/2015 Budgets

Furpose/Outcomes | Approval of the Housing Authority's FY 2014/2015 Budgets: Agency-Wide
Budget and Low Rent Public Housing Budget

Doflar Amount and | Total Agency Wide Budget: $18,341,023
Fiscal Impact Public Housing Portion of the Budget: $3,582,078

Funding Source 98% of this budget is from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) ‘

Safety impact N/A
Duration July 1st 2014- June 30th 2015
Previous Board The previous Fiscal Year Housing Authority Budget was approved on June
Action 20th, 2013 by the Housing Authority Board of Directors.
Contact Person Chuck Robbins- Executive Director, Housing Authority 503-655-5666
Contract No. N/A

BACKGROUND:

The Housing Authority of Clackamas County (HACC), a Division of the Health, Housing and Human
Services Department, requests approval of Resolution 1905 for its fiscal year (FY) 2014/2015 Public
Housing Budget. HACC also requests approval of its FY 2014/2015 Agency-Wide Budget.

The Agency-Wide Budget includes 5 funding categories:

Vouchers (Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Program)

Local Projects (affordable and special needs housing, not including low rent Public Housing)
Central Office (Administration)

Grants

Low Rent Public Mousing.

2 e e 2 ©

As reguired by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the Low Rent Public
Housing budget is allocated by project. These 5 projects are: Clackamas Heights, Oregon City View
Manor, Scattered Sites, Hillside Park and Hillside Manor. HUD requires that the Low Rent Public
Housing Budget be approved separately from the Agency-Wide Budget and that the approval include
a Resolution and Board certification.

This budget reflects anticipated increases in HUD funding. These include: 5% increase in the Capital
Fund, 10% increase in the Public Housing Operating subsidy, 15% increase in the Voucher program
Administration Fee, and 5% increase in Voucher Housing Assistance Payments. Additionally, this
budget also includes $701,985 in Easton Ridge Development fees. The increases coupled with

Healthy Famifies. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 - Phone: (503} 742-5300 + Fax: (503} 742-5352
www.clackamas.us/community_heaith



decreases in Housing Authority staff have resulted in @ budget that shows a positive balance of
$213,633.

The HACC 2014/2015 Agency-Wide budgst and the Low Rent Public Housing Budget meet the
requirements set forth in HUD’s Financial Management Handbook for Public Housing Authorities.

RECOMMENDATION:

HACC recommends the approval of both Resolution 1905 adopting HACC's 2014/2015 Public
Housing Budget; and the Agency-wide 2014/2015 Budget. Furthermore, HACC recommends
approval for the Chair to sign HUD form 52574, Public Housing Authority Board Resolution Approving
Operating Budget.

Respectfully submitted,
.‘l.." /

s ' 4‘;“__{ o

Cindy Beck
Director /

Attachments: FY 2014/2015 Agency-Wide Budget
Resolution No. 1805
FY 2014/2015 Low Rent Public Housing Budget
HUD Form 52574



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS, OREGON

In the Matter of Approving the Housing
Authority’s 2014/2015 Public Housing } RESOLUTION NO. 1905
Operating Budget by Project

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority Board of
Commissioners has reviewed the Public Housing Operating Budget by Project for Fiscal Year
ending June 30, 2015 and

WHEREAS, they certify that all regulatory and statutory
requirements have been met and that the Housing Authority has sufficient operating reserves to
meet the working capital needs of its developments, that the budget expenditures are necessary in
the efficient and economical operation of its housing for the purposes of serving low-income
‘residents, and

WHEREAS, the budget indicates a source of funds
adequate to cover all proposed expenditures, and

WHEREAS, the calculation of eligibility for federal
funding is in accordance with the provisions of the regulations and that all proposed rental charges
and expenditures will be consistent with provisions of the law, and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority will comply with the
wage requirements under 24 CFR 968.11 (e) or (f) or 24 CFR 905.120 (c) and (d), and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority will comply with
requirements for the reexamination of family income and composition,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Housing
Authority of Clackamas County, Oregon Public Housing Operating Budget by Project is hereby
approved for submittai to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

DATED this 19" day of June, 2014

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HOUSING
AUTHORITY OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

Jdohn Ludiow, Chair

Recording Secretary

Page 1 of 1




INCOME:
Dwelling rent
Vacancy loss (3%)
Other tenant income
Operating subsidy
Housing assistance payments
Mgt fees
Interest income
County contribution
Grant revenue
Otherfinkind

TOTAL REVENUE

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE:
Salaries
Employee benefifs
Legal fees
Staff training/travel
Auditing fees
Other adminisirative expenses (2}
Managament fee axpense

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE

TENANT SERVICES:
Sajaries
Benefits
Other

TOTAL TENANT SERVICES

UTILITIES:
Water
Sewer
Electricity
Gas

TOTAL UTILITIES

MAINTENANCE:
Labor
Benefits
Materials
Garbage contracts
Other contrects

TOTAL MAINTENANCE

GENERAL EXPENSES:
Insurance
Payment in Lieu of Taxes
Qther/Extracrd, Maint.
QPEB Accruaj

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES

OTHER EXPENSES:
Housing Assistance Payments
Mortgage Payments
Capital Expenditures

Housing Authority of Clackamas County

Agency Wide
Budget FY 2014/2015
Low Rent FY 2014
Public 6/30/2014
Housing (3} Vouchers Local Projects Ceniral Office Granis Total Projected
1,406,720 280,284 1.667,004 1,632,641
{42,202) (7.084) (49,288) (47,667)
78,664 14,657 94,321 99,786
1,888,925 1,111,654 98,381 3,089,961 2,743,810
11,606,058 11,606,058 10,642,710
4,587 426,553 431,120 431,120
10,880 ] 15,145 0 26,025 25,578
90,860 90,969 90,880
224,013 20,000 87,006 847,991 1,278,010 1,245,458
13,077 39,78C g 4] 22,593 75,850 101,218
3,582,078 12,757,492 418,523 513.559 1.068,365 18,341,023 16,965,910
402,929 528,809 80,111 406,812 33,859 1,432,520 1,397,096
247,326 342,362 35094 233,218 20,866 878,866 841,158
8,115 3.054 284 547 10,000 35,001
8,558 3,971 368 2,103 13,000 16,999
22,980 16,828 1,182 1,600 42,000 44,999
149,909 204,364 10,643 180,086 545,002 568,000
425553 e ] '] 0 426,553 426,553
1,262,370 1,099,388 107,882 823,766 54,725 3,347 041 3,359,808
39,309 72,373 39,981 151,863 179,199
15,231 46,757 28,850 88,635 110,997
48,500 o] 1] 4] 13,369 61,869 20,336
103.040 119,130 [/} [} 83.000 302,170 310,532
162,100 2,459 215 154,774 144,094
339,861 8,591 818 347,268 285,358
100,845 1,518 7417 17 109,897 120,502
37,981 a 33 2,149 o] 40,133 44,581
630,757 0 12,601 9.568 1148 852072 594,535
551,127 31,364 7790 1,000 581,281 584,244
381,971 24,710 4,261 500 411472 408,908
153,000 11,280 0 441 184,731 176,960
175,258 0 c 0 175,258 165,539
183,448 ] 50,037 4606 15,600 253691 258,871
1.444 B04 2 117,401 18,687 17,541 1,586,433 1,594,520
104,499 8,780 9.849 4,871 0 127,998 113,405
70,837 70,837 70,837
66,29C 43,886 41662 73.684 225811 250,313
7.567 4,582 426 2,426 it] 15001 15,001
249,193 7,247 51,927 7,297 73.884 439,348 449,556
11,608,058 306,800 11,812,658 10,946,310
43,184 0 43,184 43,184
o] 0 o] 0 535,867 535,667 511,481




TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES
TOTAL EXPENEES

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)
Deferred Development Fee Cash

OPERATING SURPLUS {DEFICIT)
AFTER CASH INFUSION

Estimated Unrestricted Cash
Reserves at 06/30/2014
Less fy 2015 Deficlt
Reserves af 6/30/2015
Estimated Restricted Cash
Reserves at 08/30/2015

FTE's at 3/31/2014

Housing Autherity of Clackamas County

Agency Wide
Budget FY 2014/2015

Low Rent FY 2014
Pubiic 8/30/2014
Hausing (3) Vouchers Local Projects Central Office Grants Taotal Frojected
o 11.606,058 43,184 g 842 267 12,491,509 11,503,985
3,890,154 12,881,823 330.805 857,316 1,089,365 18.829.473 17,812,834
{108,086) {124,331) 87,724 {343.757) 0 {488 450} (847,024)
701,988 701,385 -
{108,086} {124,331} 87,724 358,228 2] 213,535 (847 024)
1,576,112 (1) 0 2,886,194 (13,346) D 4,448,560
(108,086) (124,331} 87,724 358,228 213,535
1,468,026 {124,337) 2,973,918 344,582 4,662 495
3,198,174 Q 0 0 0 3,196,174
20.0 11.5 1.5 5.0 1.0 38.0

(1) Resiristed to Public Housing Operations
(2} ie. phone, postage, office suppliss, county allocations

(3) Low Rent Public Housing column is broken out by projects in the attached Public Housing Budget by Project




INCOME:
Dwelling rent
Vacancy loss (3%)
Other tenant income
Operating subsidy
Interest income
Building rental income
Capital fund transfer

TOTAL REVENUE

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE:
Salaries
Employee benefits
Legal fees
Staff training/trave!
Auditing fees
Other administrative expenses
Management fees

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE

TENANT SERVICES:
Salaries
Benefits
QOther

TOTAL TENANT SERVICES

UTILITIES:
Water
Sewer
Electricity
Gas

TOTAL UTILITIES

MAINTENANCE:
l.abor
Benefits
Materials
Garbage contracts
Other contracts

TOTAL MAINTENANCE

GENERAL EXPENSES:
Insurance
PILOT
Extracrdinary Maintenance
Collection loss/other

Housing Authority of Clackamas County

Public Housing by Project

Budget FY 2014/2015
Clack Hghts OCVM  Scatird Sites Hillsd Park  Hillsd Manor Total
218,150 180,338 466,930 238,482 302,820 1,406,720
(6,544} (5,410) {14,008) (7,154) (8,088) (42,202)
17,315 7,513 29,975 8,764 16,097 79,664
354,345 379,643 596,088 295,174 284,676 1,889,926
1,898 1,840 3,590 1,745 1,807 10,880
13,077 13,077
40,994 40,994 80,035 40,994 40,996 224,013
626,158 604,918 1,142,610 578,005 630,387 3,582,078
71,088 71,158 109,307 75,689 75,687 402,929
44,484 44,534 68,526 44,891 44,891 247,326
1,119 1,119 1,639 1,119 1,119 6,115
1,235 1,238 1,935 1,076 1,076 6,558
4,205 4,205 6,159 4,205 4,208 22,980
27,784 27,6807 40,694 26,812 26,812 149,909
78,091 78,091 114,189 78,091 78.091 426,553
228,006 228,150 342,449 231,883 231,882 1,262,370
7,226 7,226 10,405 7,226 7,226 39,309
2,800 2,800 4,032 2,800 2,799 15,231
10,000 10,000 8,500 10,000 10,000 48,500
20,026 20,026 22937 20,026 20,025 103,040
32,292 34,264 51,247 22,279 12,018 152,100
63,295 65,393 90,066 55,714 65,393 339,861
12,057 6,173 2,272 5,609 74,734 100,845
779 1,066 2,164 1,605 32,337 37.951
108,423 106,896 145,749 85,207 184,482 630,757
95,837 103,627 184,360 85,024 82,279 551,127
63,187 87,478 141,400 56,795 53,111 381,971
31,518 23,868 50,949 30,294 16,371 153,000
37,870 29,787 65,596 31,782 10,223 175,258
15,410 18,895 82,918 24.949 41,276 183,448
243,822 243,655 525223 228,844 203,260 1,444 804
19,883 20,162 30,907 15,667 17,880 104,499
9,450 8,758 24,420 15,190 13,019 70,837
0 0 0 & 0 0
12,403 11,293 14,705 13,000 14,859 £6,290




Housing Authority of Clackamas County
Public Housing by Project
Budget FY 2014/2015

Clack Hghts OCVM  Scattrd Sites Hillsd Park  Hillsd Manor Total
OPEB accrual 1,425 1426 2,232 1,240 1,244 1,967
TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 43,161 41,639 72,264 45,097 47.032 249,193
TOTAL EXPENSES 643,438 640,366 1,108,622 611,057 686,681 3,680,164

OPERATING SURPLUS(DEFICIT) (17,280)  (35,448) 33,988 (33,052) (56,294)  (108,086)




PHA Board Resolution U.8. Depariment of Houslog OME No. 2577-0026

Approving Operating Budget and Urban Davefopment {exp. D4/30/2016}
Office of Public and Indtah Housing -
Real Estate Assessment Center (PIR-REAC)

Pubilc reporting burden for this collaction of information Is eslimated o average 10 minutes per respense, Incluging te ime for reviswing hstructions, searching axisting data
sources, gathering and malntalning the data needsd, and cempleding and reviewing the colisttion of informetin. This agency may not callect Bils information, and you are not requirad to
complets this form, unless it displays a currently valid OMB cortrl nuraber,

Thls Informalion: is required by Sactlon 6lc)(4) of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937, The information Is the operating budget for the low-ingome public housing program and provides a
surmimaty of fie propsged/budgeted receipls and expendituras, approval of budgstad receipls and expendltures, and justification of cerlain specliied amounts. HUD reviews the
information to deferming ¥ the operafing plan adopted by the publc housing sgency (PHA) and ihe amounts aie reasonzble, and that the PHA is In compliancs with grocadures
prescribed by HUD. Responses are required to obialn beneflts, This inforrmation doss aol lend iself to confidentiality,

PHA Name: __Heusing Authority of Clackamas Cousnty . PHA Code: _OR 001,

PHA Fiscal Year Beginning: __July 1,2014_ __ Board Resolution Number;

Acting on behalf of the Board of Commissioners of the above-named PHA as its Chairperson, I make the following
certifications and agreement to the Department of Housing and Urban Development {HUD) regarding the Board’s
approval of (check one or more as applicable): .

DATE
0 Operating Budget for all projects approved by Board resolution on: _June 19,2014
] Operating Budget snbmitted to HUD, if applicable, on;
O Operating Budget revision approved by Board resolution on:

& Operating Budget revision submitted to HUD, if applicable, on:

I certify on behalf of the above-named PHA that;
1. All staturtory and regulatory requirements have been met;

2. The PHA has sufficient operating reserves to meet the working capital needs of its developments,

3. Proposed budget expenditure are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the housing for the purpose of
serving low-income residents;

4. The budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all proposed expenditures;
5. The PHA will comply with the wage mate requirement under 24 CFR 968.110(c) and (f); and
6. The PHA will comply with the requirements for access to records and audits under 24 CFR 968,110(3).

[ hereby certify that all the information stated within, as well as any information provided in the accompaniment herewith,
if applicable, is true and accurate,

‘Warning: HUD will prosecute false claims and statements. Conviction may result in criminal and/or civif penalties. (18
U.5.C. 1001, 1010, 1012.31, U.S.C. 3729 and 3802)

Print Board Ch.airpcrson’s Name: Signéﬁre: ] Date:

June 19, 2014

John Ludlow

Previgus editions ars obsolste form HUD-52574 (04/2013)




Health, Housing

& Human Services £ = Cindy Becker

Director

June 19, 2014

Housing Authority Board of Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

in the Matter of Writing off Uncollectible Accounts for the
Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

Purpose/Outcomes | Approval to write off uncollectible rents, late charges and maintenance
expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2014.

Doliar Amount and | $46,296.94 in total collection losses.
Fiscal Impact

Funding Source N/A

Safety impact N/A
Duration (April 1, 2014 — June 30, 2014)
Previous Board First, second, and third quarter collection losses were approved by the
Action Housing Authority Board of Commissioners.
Contact Person Chuck Robbins, Executive Director, Housing Authority 503-650-5666
Contract No. N/A

BACKGROUND:

The Housing Authority of Clackamas County (HACC), a Division of the Health, Housing and Human
Services Department, requests the approval to write off uncollectible rents, late charges and
maintenance expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2014 (Aprit 1, 2014 — June 30, 2014). The
uncollectible amounts are detailed on the attached worksheets.

Uncollectible amounts for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2014 will be $46,209.28 for Low Rent Public
Housing and $87.66 for Jannsen Road Apts. Of the total fourth quarter write offs, $36,393.95 was for
uncollected rents and $9,902.98 was for maintenance repairs charged to tenants for repairs required
to units before HACC could lease them to a new tenant.

This amount is much highsr than is generally expected for quarterly losses. This is due to 2 very
large write offs. The first, in the amount of $18,4085, is the result of fraud discovered by the Housing
Authority. Working with the Oregon Department of Justice this individual was charged and eventually
jailed for defrauding the Housing Authority, TANF and State DHS. In cases of fraud the amount owed
s retroactive to the beginning of assistance. The second amount, $14,886.60, is from one family.
After numerous failed attempts to work out a payment schedule the Housing Authority was forced to
proceed with eviction.

As a business practice, the HACC writes off debts after 90 days of collection efforts. Former
residents in Public Housing that have debts that are written off continue to be {racked and are
reported to a Federal Government database that prohibits their participation in any other Public
Housing program nationally until such debt is paid.

Healthy Familfes. Strong Communities,
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 + Phone: {503} 742-5300 + Fax; {(503) 742-5352
www.clackarnas.us/community_health



The total amount proposed for iransfer from Accounts Receivable to Collection L.oss for the fourth
Quarter of fiscal year 2014 will be $46,296.94.

RECOMMENDATION:

HAGC recommends the approval to write off uncollectible rents, late charges and maintenance
expenses and for the Executive Director to be authorized to approve the transfer of these accounts
from Accounts Receivable to Collection Loss.

Respectfully submitted,
£

Cindy Beckﬁf / Director



LRPH

Unit #

1025-7
1065-2
1066-6
1096-3
3016-2
3025-6
3035-8
3066-2
40284
40284
4036.1
5202-2
5608-3
5803-3
5910-3
12024-5
12024-5
20009-2

Collection Loss for the period of

8S#

XXX-XX-7569
x¥x-xx-7870
XXH-X%-7746
XXx-xx-7423
CR1001915

wxx-xx-0286
xxx-Xx-2275
XEX-¥x-5904
Xxx-xx-2822
XXx-%%-2822
TXR-xx-2222
xxx-xx-7052
xxxw-xx-2988
XX%-x%-8589
Xxx-xx%-5869
Xxx-xx-1886G
xxx-xx-1886
wxx-%x-3764

4/1/2014

Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

Name Rent Sundry Total
$ -
Mandi Nitsos 562.97 1,609.34 3 2,172.31
Matthew Flink (269.56) 1,507.96 $  1,238.10
Jamie Kessell N £5.97 $ 85.97
Estate of Patricia Poyser 5190 194,57 b 246.47
Jennifer Alexander 18,405.00 RR . $ 18,405.60
Crystal Berry 293.30 229.47 3 52277
Carri Abrahamsz 2G7.36 2,237.21 £ 2,444.57
Mary Bowers 561.88 376.41 $ 938.29
Lindsay Viall 160,21 1,323.74 5 1,483.95
Lindsay Viall 32250 RR - $ 32250
Genral Dupre 318.59 299.14 ¥ 617.73
Estate of Margaget Wilson 37145 37.50 b 408.95
Estate of Claudia Riedel 95.30 295.24 8 390,54
Kathleen Stumph 186.76 259.49 $ 446.25
Diane Barry - 54.29 ) 54.29
Megan and Dexteur LeSuem 9,659.60 460.86 $ 10,120.46
Megan and Dexteur LeSueur 522900 RR - $ 5,229.00
Lo Brooks 238.00 844.13 b 1,082.13
% -
{Total Write-off 36,393.96 9,815.32 46,209.28

o
ACCOUﬁ(;n% Specialist 1 - Bm

Executive Director - Chuck Robbins



JRA

Unit #

40007-11

Collection Loss for the period of 4/1/2014 to 6/30/2014

SS#

XXX-%xx-3843

Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

Name Rent Sundry Total
% -
Kiristen Sparks - 87.66 % 87.66
% -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
. 3 -
[Total Write-off - - 87.66 87.66 |

Accounting fpecialist 1 - Betty McKee

Finandg Manager 4 Rich Cronk

xecative Director - Chuck Robbins



Of

GARY ScHM!IDT

. DIRECTOR
CLACKAMAS

COUNTY PusLic AND GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS

PusLic SErRVICES BulLpiNG

June 19, 2014 2051 Kaen Roap | Onrrcon City, OR 97045

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

PRESENTATION: State of the County

Purpose/Outcomes | This is the 2013-2014 State of the County update
| Fiscal Impact n/a

Funding Source n/a

Duration n/a

Previous Action n/a

Contact Person Gary Schmidt — Public and Government Affairs

BACKGROUND

The State of the County is an annual event where the Board of Commissioners share
highlights of the past year and look forward to goals and priorities in the year ahead.
Today’s State of the County presentation will include a short video highlighting some of
the outstanding County accomplishments during the past year and the resulting positive
impacts to citizens, followed by remarks delivered by Chair John Ludlow.

This event is in a new format from prior years and is designed to more comprehensively
present the County’s accomplishments of the past year and lay out a vision for the
future.

A list of all County department accomplishments, along with the video from today’s
State of the County presentation, will be posted on the county website following the
meeting.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners share the video and provide
citizens with an update on the “State of the County.”

Respectfully submitted,

Aunsy S

Gary Schmidt
Director, Public and Government Affairs

p. 503.655.8751 | r. 503.655.8898 | wWwWW.CLACKAMAS.US



oL

Health, Housing
& Human Services,

June 19, 2014 Q @

Board of County Commissioner
Clackamas County

Cindy Becker
Director

W7

Members of the Board:

Approval for renewal of Revenue Intergovernmental Agreement with
Clackamas County Community Corrections, to provide
Behavioral Health Services to Community Corrections Consumers

Purpose/Cutcomes | Provide mental heaith and substance abuse consultation and
treatment services to targeted consumers served by Community
Corrections Residential Services

Dollar Amount and | Contract maximum value is $407,271., and wilt be paid 1/12% of total

Fiscal Impact monthly of $33,939.25

Funding Scurce Revenue - No County General Funds are involved.

Safety Impact Neone

Duration Effective July 01, 2014 and terminates on June 30, 2015

Previous Board The Board previously viewed this contract on July 26, 2012 — agenda

Action item 072612-A3, September 26, 2013 agenda item 092613-A7, and
December 5, 2013 agenda item 120513-A4

Contact Person Tracy Garell, Behavioral Health Clinic Manager — 503-723-4803

Contract No. 6780

BACKGROUND:

The Clackamas County Health Centers Division (CCHCD) of the Health, Housing & Human
Services Department requests the approval of an Intra-Agency Agreement with Clackamas
County Community Corrections to provide behavioral health services to Community
Corrections’ consumers. Clackamas County Community Corrections purchases Residential
Psychiatric Services, and Medication Evaluations from Health Centers Behavioral Health Clinics.

This agreement allows Clackamas County Health Centers Behavioral Health Clinics to provide
mental health and substance abuse consultation and treatment services to targeted consumers
served by Community Corrections’ Residential Services.

This is a renewal agreement. The contract maximum is $407,271. The agreement is effective
July 1, 2014 and expires June 30, 2015.

RECCMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and authorizes Cindy Becker, H3S
Director to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

Respeactiully submitted,

i

Cindy Bec, Director

Heafthy f-amilies. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 + Phone! (503) 742-5300 + Fax: {503) 742-535
www, clackamas.us/community_health )



INTRA-AGENCY AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

CLACKAMAS COUNTY
HEALTH, HOUSING, AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
HEALTH CENTERS DIVISION

AND
CLACKAMAS COUNTY
CONMMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
Confract #6780
l. PURPOSE

This agreement between allows Clackamas County Community Corrections, herein referred to as CCCC,
and Clackamas County Health Centers Division, herein referred to as CCHCD, to work together to provide
substance abuse and mental health services to targeted clients within Corrections’ Residential Services Division.
The parties agree that it is appropriate to develop guidelines for their working relationship and for services to be
provided.

SCOPE OF WORK AND COOPERATION

A. CCCC will:

1.

Prioritize clients to receive service prior to referral. This prioritization will be coordinated through the
CCCC liaison staff member who will monitor both the type and the flow of referrals.

Provide referral forms on each client to include a signed consent to release information at the same time
the referral is made.

Provide accessibility of CCCC staff to the designated CCHCD liaison and CCHCD staff providing
treatment services.

Provide assistance with personnel selection for CCCC/CCHCD services as requested.

Provide appropriate clinical office space for individual and group treatment services provided at CCCC
facilities.

B. CCHCD will:

1.

Provide timely written feedback using standard forms developed mutually by the parties on all CCCC
clients involved with CCHCD.

Through CCHCD Crisis Program staff, provide crisis consultation to CCCC staff regarding clients at risk
of hospitalization due to psychiatric crises. CCCC staff should initiate contact with CCHCD and provide
refevant information. During regular office hours (7 am to 7 pm Monday through Friday), services will be
accessed by calling 503-722-6200 and requesting the on-call adult crisis staff person. After 7 pm and on
weekends and holidays, services will be accessed through the CCHCD crisis line by calling 503-655-
8585.

Provide counseling to adults with mental or emotional problems through the Adult Outpatient Program
(contact 503-655-8401). Clients will be rated as to severity of their problems and their coverage for
mental health services and will be seen based on acuity and as resources permit. These referrais to be
coordinated through CCHCD staff assigned to the two CCCC divisions.

CCHCD will ensure services are provided under the terms of this contract as scheduled except on
County holidays or when staff providing services listed in item # 6 below are absent on leaves approved
by CCHCD.

CCHCD staff stationed off site will be released for monthly Addictions Treatment Program staff meetings
on a rotating basis.



Community Corrections / Health Centers Division
Intra-Agency Agreement - #6780
Page 2

6. The following are specific services to be provided:
a. Residential Services — Residential CSAP

With funds available from CCCC Residential Services, provide agency consultation services and
substance abuse group treatment. Services will be delivered on site by 3.8 Mental Health
Specialists (125.5 hours per week).

b. Residential Services — MED

With funds available from CCCC Residential Services, provide consultation services at Residential
Services by a Mental Health Specialist (up to 3 hours per week). Referrals will be scheduled by
Residential Services.

¢. Residential Services — IDP

With funds available from Residential Services, provide agency consultation services and substance
abuse, outpatient group treatment for 26 adult male and female offenders. Services wili be
delivered by a Mental Health Specialist (26.5 hours per week).

d. Psychiatric Services/Medication Evaluations

With funds available from CCCC, needed emergency psychiatric services/medication evaluations
falling outside the scope of this contract as defined above will be available at $140.94 per hour for
psychiatrist time or nurse practitioner time. CCCC will access these emergency services via a
referral process established jointly by CCHCD and CCCC.

e. Training — CCHCD Required Training

Annual training provided to retain certifications for the three full-time contracted CCHCD staff. No
cost to CCCC. .

f. Clinical Supervision

With funds available from CCCC clinical supervision of addiction treatment will be provided by
program supervisor.

. COMPENSATION

A. CCCC agrees to pay CCHCD an amount not to exceed $407,271.00 for the services described in Section
I1.B. above except for the services described in Sections [1.B.6.d. and e. The services described in Section
I1.B.6.d. shall be billed by CCHCD to CCCC on a fee for service basis outside of and in addition fo the
$407,271.00 contract base. CCCC will pay CCHCD at rates specified in IiL.B.2. below for all services
described in Section 11.B.d. not to exceed $6,000. The training described in Section 11.B.6.e. is provided at
no cost o CCCC.

B. Periodic payments from CCCC will be made to CCHCD on the basis of requests for payment submitted as
follows:

1. CCHCD will bill Residential Services for true and verifiable expenses for hours worked to perform the
work and services outlined in this contract. Monthly payments should not exceed $33,939.25.

2. Bill Residential Services and Field Services $140.94 per hour for psychiatrist time or nurse practitioner
time $104.70 per hour for Mental Health Specialists (Individual Therapy), and $47.73 per hour for
Group Therapy not to exceed $6,000 as utilized under Section 11.B.6.d. above.

3. Revenue received through June 30, 2015 from recovered IDP and Phase IV CSAP insurance billings
will be reimbursed to CCCC. :



Community Corrections / Health Centers Division
Intra-Agency Agreement - #6780

Page 3
CCHCD will submit a payment request by the 25" of the month following service. CCHCD line items have
been established in the CCCC budget for this purpose.

IV. LIAISON RESPONSIBILITY

CCCC will assign a liaison for the programs. CCHCD wii assign a liaison from CCHCD for the program. Clinical
supervision will be provided by CCHCD’s Alcohol and Drug Program supervisory staff. Questions or concerns
shall be resolved between the referring CCCC Residential Services and Field Services staff and the CCHCD
therapist, whenever possible. Unresolved issues or concerns shall be referred to the respective liaisons as
primary program contacts responsible for implementation of this agreement.

V. REVIEW
The designated liaison will conduct an informal assessment quarterly, or as needed, to determine the level of
service delivery. Significant changes in the level of service may be cause for liaison staff to recommend that this
agreement be amended as provided for below in Section VIL.
Vl. CONFIDENTIALITY
CCCC's confidentially policy No. 214 will be the basis for release of information from CCCC's files; the CCHCD
Policy and Procedures on confidentiality of records will be the basis for release of information which is of a
confidential nature will be safeguarded and not made available to unauthorized persons, and each party will
uphold other contracted agreements concerning canfidentiality pursuant to state and federal statutes.
Both CCCC and CCHCD will comply with all applicable provision of the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), PL 104-191, and 45 CFR Parts 160-184.
Vil. AMENDMENTS
This agreement may be amended at any time with the concurrence of both parties. Amendments are effective
only after signature by all persons signing this agreement.
VIil. TERM OF AGREEMENT
A. This agreement is effective July 1, 2014 and expires June 30, 2015.
B. This agreement is subject to termination by either party on 30 days’ notice to the other.
HEALTH CENTERS DIVISION
Richard Swift, Interim Director
Date
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT HEALTH, HOUSING, AND HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT
Chris Hoy, Director f Cindy Becker, Director
Dle 014
Date Date

SAAImMIMCONTRACTS\HEALTH CENTERS\Revenue\Clackamas Couniy\Community
Corrections\H3SHCClackamasCountyCommunityCorrections6780.doc



P
—
Cindy Becker

@0 T

Health, Housing
& Human Services ¢

June 19, 2014

Board of County Commissioner
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Amendment No. 3 to Professional, Technical, and Consultant
Service Contract with Resource Connections of Oregon to provide Fiscal Intermediary
Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities

Purpose/Outcomes | The contractor will serve as the fiscal intermediary for individuals with
developmental disabilities, by paying payroll and associated payroll taxes for
in-home support services that have been prior approved.

Dollar Amount and | This amendment increases the contract budget based on the increased

Fiscal Impact number of clients who have opted to use the services of the contractor, The
contract maximum is increased by $500,000 to a revised total of $1,750,000.
Funding Source The contract is funded through the intergovernmental Agreement for the

financing of Community Developmental Disability Services with the Oregon
Department of Human Services — Office of Developmental Disabilities
Services. No County General Funds are involved.

Safety Impact None
Duration The amendment is effective upon signature and confinues through
December 31, 2014.
Previous Board The original contract was approved by the Board of County Commissioners
Action on June 27, 2013 - agenda item 062713-A14
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Social Services Division — (503) 655-8641
| Contract No. 8273
BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing, & Human Services department requests the
approval of a contract amendment with Resource Connections of Oregon for fiscal intermediary
services for clients with developmental disabilities. The Oregon Department of Human Services,
Office of Developmental Disabilities Services (DHS - ODDS) provides funding for Comprehensive In-
Home Support Services for Adults and Children, and Family Support Services for Children. The
contractor will act as a fiscal intermediary for one or more individuals with Developmental Disabilities,
by paying payroll, associated payroll taxes and any other fees for services that have been approved
under the clients’ service support plan.

Amendment No. 3 increases the contract budget based on the increased number of clients who have
opted to use the services of the contractor to pay for personalized fiscal intermediary support. The
contract maximum is increased by $500,000 to a revised total of $1,750,000. Services required under
the terms of this contract shall be extended for an additional 6 months. This contract shall terminate
on December 31, 2014, instead of June 30, 2014. This contract has been reviewed and approved by
County Counsel.

Heaithy Famifies. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 - Phone: {503} 742-5300 « Fax: (503) 742-5352
www.clackamas.us/community_health



RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board approval of this Contract Amendment and authorizes Cindy Becker, H3S
Director to sign on behalf of Clackamas Gounty.

Respectfully submitted,

Cindy Beckeg/ Director



- Contract Amezndment
Drepartment of Human Services

DHS Contract Number__ 6273 Board Order Number 062713-At4
And Data June 27, 2013
Division Social Serviges Amendment No, 3
Confractor Resource Conneciions of Oredon
Amendment Requested By Brenda Durbin, Directar
Changes: ] Scope of Services Contract Budget

X Contract Time 1 Cther

Justification for Amendment;

The contractor serves &s a fiscal intermediary for Individuals with developmental disabilities, by paying payroll
and any related payroll faxes for services that have been prior approved by the Developmental Disability
Services Program. While the nature of the services has not changed, the scope, based on the numiber of clients
served, has expanded. This amendment increases the confract budget hased on the Increased number of
clisnts wha have opted to use the services of the contractor fo pay for personalized fiscal Intermediary support,
The contract maximum is increased by $500,000 to a revised total of $1,760,000.00. Services required under
the ferms of fhis confract shall be extended for an additional & menths. This contract shall terminateon
Decemher 31, 2014, instead of June 30, 2014. This contract ls fully fimded by the state Deparlment of Human
Sarvices, Office of Senlora and Pecple with Disabilities, There are no Colinty General funds involved I this
amendment or the underlying coniract, ‘

AMEND:
.  COMPENSATION AND RECORDS

A.  Gompensafion: COUNTY shall cornpensate CONTRACTOR for safisfactorily performing the
servicas [dentiffed in Section 1 at a rate as follows:

CONTRAGCTOR shail be paid a fee as desciibed in the fea schedule In Attachment 1 for each
indlvidual for whom CONTRACTOR has acted as fiscal intermediary for the month or partial monih,
CONTRACTOR's administrative fee is included in the contract total specifisd immadiately bslow.

The fotal payment to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed § _1,250,000.
The payment shail he ful compensgatian for work performed, for services rendered, and for alk labor,
materials, supplies, squipment, travel expenses, milsage, and incldentals necessary to perform fhe work
and services. : )
TO READ:

A.  Compensation: COUNTY shall compensate CONTRACTOR for satisfactorily performing the
services identified in Seclion ! at a rate as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall be paid a fee as described in the fee schedule In Aftachment 1 for each
individual for whom CONTRACTOR has acled as fiscal infarmediary for the menth or partial menth.
CONTRACTOR's administrative fee is included In the contract total specified tmmediataly below.




Rescurce Connactions of Oragon

PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL AND CONSULTANT SERVICE CONTRACT

Amandment #3

Page 2

Tha total payment to CONTRACTOR shafl not exceed § _1.750.000

The payment shall ba full compensation for work performed, for services randered, and for 2l fabor,
materfals, supplies, equipment, travel expenses, mileage, and Incidentals necessary to perform the work
and services.

AMEND:

l. . BCOPE OF SERVICES

8. Services required under the terms of this contract shall commenca on July 1, 2013. This contract -
shall termmafe on June 30, 2014.

TO READ:
I.  SCOPE OF SERVICES
B. SBevices required under the terms of this contract shall commence on July 1, 2013 This conlract
shall terminafe on December 31, 2614,
This amendmant is effective when i has been execuled by both parties.
All othier terrns and conditions of the ariginal contract and any prior amendments remain in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the pariles hereto have caused this amendiment fo be executed by thelr duly

- authorized officers,
RESQURCE GONNEGTIONS OF OREGON CLACKAMAS COUNTY
. . Commissioner; John Ludlow, Chair
Commissioner! Jitm Bernard
Commissioner: Paul Savas
Commissionsr: Mariha Schrader
Commissioner: Tootle Smith
By: e
Aﬁ'a/n /Ayers', }‘Eﬁﬁ:ﬁ‘fc{ Director  Slgning on Behalf of the Board;
by Y :
Date  ypps ot AL NE, Sl A
Méﬂ%ﬂf@'@‘f‘ i =
Street Address Cindy Becker, Director
Salerm, Oregon 8786 1730} Department of Health, Housing and Human Services
CityiStatelZIp
{503) 485-251G I (503} 4852615
Phone Number J Fax Dale
931280807 ]

Confractor's Federal 1D, #

s:imain\dd group2-administratienico